

Nos. 13-4330, 13-4394 & 13-4501

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC; PPL BRUNNER ISLAND, LLC; PPL HOLTWOOD, LLC; PPL MARTINS CREEK, LLC; PPL MONTOUR, LLC; PPL SUSQUEHANNA, LLC; LOWER MOUNT BETHEL ENERGY, LLC; PPL NEW JERSEY SOLAR, LLC; PPL NEW JERSEY BIOGAS, LLC; PPL RENEWABLE ENERGY, LLC; CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES L.P.; CALPINE MID-ATLANTIC GENERATION, LLC; CALPINE NEW JERSEY GENERATION, LLC; CALPINE BETHLEHEM, LLC; CALPINE MID-MERIT, LLC; CALPINE VINELAND SOLAR, LLC; CALPINE MID-ATLANTIC MARKETING, LLC; CALPINE NEWARK, LLC; EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC; GENON ENERGY, INC.; NAEA OCEAN PEAKING POWER, LLC; PSEG POWER, LLC; ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY;  
PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC & GAS COMPANY,

v.

LEE A. SOLOMON, in his official capacity as President of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities;  
JEANNE M. FOX, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities;  
JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities; NICHOLAS V. ASSELTA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the  
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities,

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.; HESS NEWARK, LLC.

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.,  
Appellant in No. 13-4330

HESS NEWARK, LLC.,  
Appellant in No. 13-4394

LEE A. SOLOMON, JEANNE M. FOX, JOSEPH FIORDALISO, AND NICHOLAS ASSELTA,  
Appellants in No. 13-4501

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of New Jersey (Sheridan, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF NRG ENERGY, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

Abraham Silverman  
Cortney Madea  
NRG ENERGY, INC.  
211 Carnegie Center  
Princeton, NJ 08540  
(609) 524-4500 (telephone)  
(609) 524-4501 (facsimile)

Jeffrey A. Lamken  
*Counsel of Record*  
Martin V. Totaro  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000 (telephone)  
(202) 556-2001 (facsimile)  
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae NRG Energy, Inc.*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

---

Kaitlin R. O'Donnell  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
540 Madison Ave.  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 607-8160 (telephone)  
(212) 607-8161 (facsimile)  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
NRG Energy, Inc.*

**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	3
BACKGROUND .....	4
I. The Federal Power Act and the Development of Regional Transmission Organizations .....	4
A. The Federal Power Act.....	4
B. Regional Transmission Organizations .....	4
C. Bilateral Contracting .....	7
D. FERC Proceedings Addressing the Impact of State-Sponsored Activities on Capacity Prices .....	8
II. Proceedings Below .....	9
A. New Jersey’s Long-Term Capacity Pilot Project Act.....	9
B. The District Court’s Decision .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. Plaintiffs’ Challenge Is an Impermissible Collateral Attack on FERC and PJM .....	14
A. FERC Was the Sole Forum for Plaintiffs’ Claim That the Challenged Contracts Interfere with PJM’s Pricing Rules .....	14
B. The District Court Should Have Referred the Matter to FERC Based on Primary Jurisdiction .....	17

II. The District Court’s Preemption Holdings Intrude on the Very Federal Authority They Purport To Protect.....	18
A. The District Court’s Ruling Upsets FERC’s Careful Effort To Use Mechanisms That Accommodate Competing Interests.....	19
B. The District Court’s Field Preemption Ruling Is Mistaken .....	21
C. The District Court’s Conflict Preemption Ruling Turns Conflict Preemption on Its Head.....	24
D. The District Court’s Decision Seriously Damages Federal Interests .....	28
III. The District Court’s Decision Undermines the <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Doctrine .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	4
<i>Atlantis Exp., Inc. v. Standard Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 529 (8th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958) .....	16
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	5, 6, 22
<i>CSX Transp. Co. v. Novolog Bucks Cnty.</i> , 502 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Egolf v. Witmer</i> , 526 F.3d 104 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Farina v. Nokia Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010).....	21, 24
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	7
<i>Gulf States Utils. Co. v. Ala. Power Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 1465 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>Ind. Util. Regulatory Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 668 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Kansas Cities v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 82 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Md. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	5, 6
<i>Midwest-ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	4, 5
<i>Miss. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	4
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	7, 30
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	6, 7, 29

<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956) .....	7
<i>Wis. Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	30

#### ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>Hudson Transmission Partners, L.L.C. v. NYISO, Inc.</i> , 145 FERC ¶61,156 (2013) .....	19
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 135 FERC ¶61,029 (2011) .....	8, 19
<i>Nev. Power Co. v. Duke Energy Trading &amp; Mktg., LLC</i> , 99 FERC ¶61,047 (2002).....	7
<i>New England States Comm. on Elec. v. ISO New England Inc.</i> , 142 FERC ¶61,108 (2013) .....	9, 19, 26
<i>NYISO, Inc.</i> , 124 FERC ¶61,301 (2008) .....	5, 19
<i>PacifiCorp v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 102 FERC ¶63,030 (2003) .....	7, 30
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 135 FERC ¶61,022 (2011) .....	14, 15, 20, 25
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 137 FERC ¶61,145 (2011) .....	15, 20
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 143 FERC ¶61,090 (2013) .....	9, 26
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. Sellers of Long Term Contracts</i> , 99 FERC ¶61,087 (2002).....	30
<i>Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets</i> , 119 FERC ¶61,306 (2007) .....	29

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §§ 824 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	15
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	16
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 48:3-51 .....	10

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 48:3-98.2(d).....	9
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 48:3-98.3(c) .....	9
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 48:3-98.3(c)(4) .....	10
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 48:3-98.3(c)(9) .....	10

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Complaint, <i>Independent Market Monitor for PJM v. Unnamed Participant</i> , No. EL12-63-000 (FERC May 1, 2012).....	25
Database of State Incentives for Renewables & Efficiency, <i>RPS Data</i> , <a href="http://www.dsireusa.org/rpsdata/index.cfm">http://www.dsireusa.org/rpsdata/index.cfm</a> .....	28
FERC, <i>Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics</i> (2012).....	6
Notice of Withdrawal of the Independent Market Monitor for PJM, <i>Independent Market Monitor for PJM v. Unnamed Participant</i> , No. EL12-63-000 (FERC May 17, 2012).....	25
PJM, <i>2012 Annual Report</i> (2013).....	5, 6
PJM, <i>Open Access Transmission Tariff</i> (2014) .....	24
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Office of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy, <i>Fiscal Year 2014 Budget Rollout</i> (2013), <a href="http://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2013/11/f4/electricity_stakeholder_pres_0513.pdf">http://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2013/11/f4/electricity_stakeholder_pres_0513.pdf</a> .....	28
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>State Summaries</i> (2013), <a href="http://apps1.eere.energy.gov/states/state_summaries.cfm">http://apps1.eere.energy.gov/states/state_summaries.cfm</a> .....	28
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Levelized Cost of New Generation Resources in the Annual Energy Outlook 2013</i> (2013), <a href="http://www.eia.gov/forecasts/aeo/er/electricity_generation.cfm">http://www.eia.gov/forecasts/aeo/er/electricity_generation.cfm</a> .....	28
William H. Hieronymus <i>et al.</i> , <i>Market Power Analysis of the Electricity Generation Sector</i> , 23 <i>Energy L.J.</i> 1 (2002).....	8
